


































































































UTAH - EDUCATION

Q. Utah has been fortunate in convincing the present U.S, Commissioner
of Education to become the state Commissioner of Higher Education.
Do you have any comments?

A, I am very sorry to see Ted Bell leave Federal service; he has
served this nation long and well. Utah is his home and I can
understand his desire to return there.

BACKGROUND

In an ""eyes only'" memorandum to the Secretary of HEW, the Commissioner
mentioned that his $37,000 4 Federal salary would be insufficient to
support his family, especially as he would soon have several children in
college at the same time. This memorandum became public knowledge

and stirred some public criticism from members of families with much
lower incomes and children in institutions of higher education.
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Question:

Answer:
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UNEMPLOYMENT

Mr. President, last month unemployment rose to 7.5
percent and total employment dropped by 200,000.

In light of this, how can you justify Vet01ng a
public works jobs bill?

Before panicking in the face of one month's unemploy-
ment figures, let's lock at the record throughout the
entire recovery. Since March of 1975, we have put
almost three and one-~half million people back to
work, while bringing the unemployment rate down from
8.9 percent since May of last year. Virtually all

of the gains in employment have come in the private
sector in the form of permanent, productive jobs; I
would emphasize that we have made these tremendous
gains without the use of massive public works and
public service employment programs.

"I have proposed to the Congress actions that would

further strengthen the economy without risking in-
flation and without relying on extensive government
programs. In January, I asked for a program to assist
areas of high unemployment by giving business and in-
dustry incentives to create jobs in those areas. The
Congress has taken no action on this proposal, the

Job Creation Incentive Act of 1976.

In January, I also asked the Congress to provide the
American people with additional tax cuts, which would
have become effective on July:l, if the Congress had
chosen to act. These tax cuts would have provided the
American people with increased purchasing power, fur-
ther aiding the recovery and easing the unemployment
problem.

Additionally, I have asked the Congress to limit
Federal spending in order to decrease the size of
the deficit and free more capital for job creation
in the private sector. The Congress, however, has
chosen to continue spending at excessive levels.



NURSING HOMES

It is my understanding that more than 60 nursing homes
will close when the intermediate care facilities for
the mentally retarded regulations become final in March
of 1977. Do you believe these regulations are too
demanding? '

The Department of HEW is well aware of the situation.

The State Health Department and HEW are working together
to try to resolve these regulations so that no patient
will be left unserved. 1In addition, HEW, state and

local governments and other interest groups are evaluating
these regulations to determine if they should be modified.
However, if any modifications are made, good quality care
for the mentally retarded will be maintained.
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NURSING HOMES

There is a long-standing dispute between the Regional
Office of HEW and the state of Utah on the standards
concerning nursing homes, particularly in regard to the
life safety code. What is your position on this
situation?

The law requires that nursing homes live up to the
life safety code. The state of Utah has made much
progress in assuring that the homes where elderly
live are safe. They have closed, on their own,

many homes and have upgraded many others. We in the
Federal Government have an obligation to continuously
review our requirements to ensure that they are
realistic and that they are helping to achieve our
goals. In this case, and others, this type of re-
examination of regulations is occuring.



WELFARE

Q. In Utah, to receive welfare, you have to go to work.
What do you think of that, Mr. President?

A. I think it is a good idea. Of course we are talking
about those persons who are able to work. I think
we would all much prefer it if these persons were
employed in a regular, full-time job which provided
financial independence and no welfare support at all.

However, when there are no jobs, or the person needs
training for a job, I think programs like Utah's
make sense. I understand the work provisions have
been approved by HEW, and I congratulate the State
for demonstrating leadership in the development of a
work program for able-bodied welfare recipients.

Background: For the past two years, Utah has managed a
unique program requiring able-bodied adult Aid to Families
with Dependent Children (AFDC) recipients to work for State
and local agencies, not for pay, but as a condition for
continuing to receive aid. Utah initiated this program

in the belief that a 1973 Supreme Court decision (allowing
States to impose rules of AFDC eligibility beyond those
mandated by Federal regulations as long as such rules

carry out the purpose of the Social Security Act) permitted
them to do so. On May 27, the Social and Rehabilitation
Service approved a Utah state AFDC plan containing this
provision. Specifically, a recipient must spend 3 days/
week in a program designed to provide work experience

and training and preserve job skills and good work habits.
The other two days/week are to be spent in job search or
training activities exclusively.
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WELFARE

Q: Controversy continues over allegations of inproprieties
in welfare administration in some parts of the state,
particularly in the Vernal area. While admittedly small
when compared to the national situation, the controversy
of wrong doing reflects the problems in the program.
What is your reaction to situations such as this?

A: I, of course, am very concerned about improving the
administration of our welfare programs. In this instance,
I understand that the state conducted an investigation
into these allegations and found that while some minor
deficiencies occured, there was nothing deliberate and
that any shortcomings were being corrected. The Regional
Office of HEW in Denver is working with the State of Utah
in this matter. A review is underway and any corrective
measures that should be taken will be taken.

Background

A former employee of the Vernal Office of Utah's Assistance
Payments Administration raised allegations that he was fired
when he refused to circumvent regulations. The State of Utah
investigated; it found no wrong doing. A few minor things
turned up; they are being corrected.

There was a recent press release by the Utah Welfare Rights
organization claiming that Utah itself was opposed to welfare
and used delaying practices to keep people off welfare.
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THE DEATH PENALTY

Q. What is your reaction to the recent Supreme Court
decision concerning the death penalty?

A. I fully endorse the action of the Court in authorizing
the imposition of the death penalty upon conviction of
certain crimes, where standards and guidelines are
established by law. I favor the use of the death
penalty in the Federal criminal justice system, for
example, upon conviction of sabotage, espionage, murder
and treason. Of course, the maximum penalty should not be
applied if there is duress or impaired mental capacity or
similar extenuating circumstances, but, with respect to
the crimes I have just listed, the use of capital punish-
ment is fully justified.

BACKGROUND

The Supreme Court recently held that capital punishment does

not violate the Constitution of the United States where it

could be imposed only pursuant to specific standards and guidelines
outlined in law. The reasoning behind the Court's holding in

1972 that capital punishment constituted "cruel and unusual
punishment" was that there were no prescribed standards setting
forth those instances in which it should be imposed in most
jurisdictions. 1In its recent ruling, the Court stated that

where such standards exist, capital punishment is neither cruel

nor unreasonable,



GUN CONTROL

Q. What is your position on gun control?

A. I have stated on a number of occasions that I am
unalterably opposed to Federal registration of guns
or Federal licensing of gun owners. The way to cut
down on the criminal use of guns is not to take guns
away from the law-~abiding citizen but to impose
mandatory sentences on those who use guns to commit
crimes.

Last year, I submitted to the Congress a comprehensive
anticrime bill which included a number of provisions
aimed at controlling the illegal use of handguns. I
urged the Congress to enact mandatory prison sentences
for persons committing Federal crimes involving the use
of handguns and to tighten up controls on the manufacture
and sale of cheap, highly concealable handguns, commonly
referred to as "Saturday Night Specials.”" I also called
for increased law enforcement efforts aimed at handgun
violators, particularly in our urban centers, to protect
the law-abiding majority.

These tough proposals were specifically designed to

reduce the criminal use of handguns -- not to penalize
legitimate owners of firearms.

BACKGROUND

In making your recommendations to the Congress on this issue, you
said:

" . . . we must make certain that our efforts to

regulate the illicit use of handguns does not infringe
upon the rights of law-abiding citizens. I am unalterably
opposed to Federal registration of guns or the licensing
of gun owners. I will oppose any effort to impose such
requirements as a matter of Federal policy."

7-7-76
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ABORTION

Q. What is your reaction to the recent Supreme Court
decision concerning the rights of women to seek
abortions?

A. As I have said before, I personally do not believe in
abortion on demand. Further, I believe that this issue
is one which should be determined by each State, not
the Federal government. As a Member of the Congress,

I supported a Constitutional amendment to specifically
give this authority to the states.

BACKGROUND

In a recent case, the Supreme Court held that a wife could not
be required to obtain the consent of her husband, and a child
could not be required to obtain the consent of her parent(s),
in order to obtain an abortion.
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PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS REVIEW ORGANIZATIONS

Utah and Senator Bennett have been called the Father
of PSRO's. How do you feel about Professional Standards
Review Organizations?

The Professional Standards Review Organizations have worked
effectively in Utah. They have been a model for the rest
of the country. When the Federal Government is paying

so much in medical care, some mechanism must be implemented
in order to assure that the care is proper. It is still

in an experimental state throughout the country, but I

feel it holds some promise that PSRO's can bring about

cost containment in medical care.

SCM
7/7/76



NEW RUSSTAN GRAIN PURCHASES

The Soviz2ts have purchased large quantities of grain from the
1975 crop. Do you expect them to buy more?

In late April and early May, the Russians did buy more grain.

These latest sales bring the total sales of U. §. feed grains to the
Soviet Union, from 1975 U. S. crops, to 16.5 million metric tons. In
addition, there were earlier sales to the USSR of 288,000 metric tons
of soybeans and 63,000 tons of rice from 1975 crops. On July 2 the
Department of Agriculture announced a sale of 800,000 wmetric tons

(29 million bushels) of U. S. soybeans to the Soviet Union by a

private export firm-—-for shipment during the 1976-~77 marketing year.
A second sale of 700,000 metric tons to the Soviet Union was an-—
nounced July 6. Total reported U. S. soybean sales for delivery in
1976~77 now stand at 1.5 million metric tons (55 million bushels.)

Crop conditions, as of June 20, 1976, in the Soviet Union indicate
that they may buy somewhat less U. S. feed grains during the year
ahead than the 16.5 million metric tons purchased during the past
12 months. However, indications are that they will continue high
level imports of wheat, perhaps equalling the 10 million metric
tons they imported during the 1975-75 period.

The Russians have indicated an interest in more purchases--and we
have made it clear we are prepared to sell them more.

Revised 7/7/76 RB/PAT/RDMcM
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GENERAL REVENUE SHARING PAYMENTS -- UTAH

Total State

(in millions)

& All Local State . Indian
Governments Gov't. Counties Municipalities Tribes
Actual Payments to ‘ :
Date as of 7/6/76 $ 157.7 $ 52.5 $ 51.8 $ 52.3 $ .942
Estimated Payments
Under Existing Pro-
gram--thru 12/31/76 177.3 59.1 58.1 59.0 1.1
Projected Payments
' Under President's
Proposal (1/77-9/82) 234.7 78.2 75.3 79.5 1.6




SAMPLE OF ACTUAL USES OF GENERAL REVENUE SHARING PAYMENTS
(July 1974-June 1975)

UTAH

$ *14,568,444 for education

*Total amount granted to the State.



GENERAL REVENUE SHARING PAYMENTS

UTAH
Total Projected
(Existing Program Under President's
Jurisdiction Payment to Date thru 12/31/76) ., Legislation

Salt Lake County $ 28,735,730 $ 32,174,188 $ 40,915,960

Salt Lake City ‘ 17,874,599 20,040,418 25,772,181
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NAME
ST T" OF uTan

COUNTY
b .« CITY
HILFORD CITY
MINERSVILLE TOWN
* COUNTY TOTAL

BOX ELCER COUNTY
BEAW RIVER CITY
BRIGHAM CITY CITY
CORINNE CITY
ODEWEYVILLE TOWN
ELWOOD TOWN
FIELDING TOWN
GARLAND CITY
HONEYVILLE TOWN
HOWELL TOWN
HMANTUA TOWN
PERRY TOWN
PLYMOUTH TONM
PORTAGE TOWN
SNOWVILLE TOWN
TREHONTON CITY
WILLARD CITY
YOST TOWN

® COUNTY TOTAL *

CACHE COUNTY
AMALGA TOWN
CLARXSTOMN TOwWN
CORNISM TOWN
HYDE PARK TOWN
HYRUM C1TY
LEWISTON CITY
LOGAN CITY
MENDON CITY
MILLYILLE TOWN
NEWTON TOWN
MIBLEY TOwWN
MORTYH LOGAN CITY
PARADISE TOWN
PROV""ENCE CITY

ay Y CITY
R IGHTS CITY
S LD CITY

TRENYuN TOWN
WELLSVILLE CITY
* COUNTY TOTAL *

- CARBON COUNTY

5

]

MELPER CITY
HIAMATHA TOWN
PRICE CITY
SCOFIELD TOWN
SUNNYSIDE CITY
WELLINGTON CLlTY
EQST CARBOM CITY
* COUNTY TOTAL »

DAGGETT COUNTY
MANILA TOWN
® COUNTY TOTAL

DAVIS COUNTY
BOUNTIFUL CITY
CENTERVILLE CITY
CLEARFIELD CITY
CLINTON CITY

EAST LAYTON CITY
FARMINGTON CITY
FRULIT MEIGHTS CITY
KAYSVILLE CITy
LAYTON CITY

NORTH SALT LAKE CORP
SQUTH WEBER CITY
SUNSET CITY
SYRACUSE C1ITY

WEST BOUNTIFUL CITY
YEST POINT CITY
W0005 CROSS CITY

* COUNTY TOTAL *

' DUCHESNE COUNTY

ALTAMONT TOwM
DUCHESNE CITY

MYTON C1ITY -

ROOS™ T eITY

1a8° N

UNT. OURAY TRIBaAL BUS
® G0y TOTAL *

EHERY COUNTY
CASTLE DALE CITY
CLEVELAND TOWN
ELMO TOWN

EMERY TOwWN

OFFICE OF REVENUE SHARING

REVENUE SHARING DISAURSEMENTS

GUARTERLY
PAYMENT

3s103.722

99570
62483
22419
213
19388

6T+754
495
244876
1+639
453
az2s
283
24005
1s222
REPORT
487
21455
230
159
201
Te012
1s454
L34
1110080

79+748
223
93%
675
12374
59126
T+094
594850
780
504
859
428
3sA87
633
34064
69432
1s194
12981
658
20680
188736

435761
522861
500
17959+
83

938
byai2
Js513
Téed62

3.585%
996
45681

1454049
58254
81999
34,095
214906
Loldse
4071
saz2
Pea72
40887
142983
2v490
84600
54226
Te329
1152
99169
374789

38.875
15381
84505

955

255916

REPORT
119163
864795

269761
2sl82
421
176
11}

70 DATE
524548,735

1674594
113,926
46262
179275
3459037

1:046,422
Be715
364+394
16,686
74958
§s073
4e876
394711

T 231619
20211
8:086
441305
4817
21816
49010
129737
28,702
692
1474565730

1238094070
41062
180354
149205
284845
1439151
110987
1909421867
149224
18123
184010
12+4403
G12400
149059
6092226
T7+623
219025
221 ¢4 24
144969
661880
33T 0247

8769069
832919
10+046

341451

2+435
18s8614
610329
30,062
124230925

694653
1748409
87167

2429844623
947226
132,432
588+362

T39574
209488

882610 .
174593,

150185
6T2+273
2384485
35,332
1584076
T2:868
113+587
180320
1494252
547739268

&£32+027
11+5%8
83+301
13:281

3164605

1+877
192+844
112514492

484,268
344287
be680
24755
105015

904

12

0313

014

015

a1s

017

ols

ole

029

ALL PAYMENTS COUNTY
CODE

NAME

FERRON TOWN
GREEN RIVER CITY
HUNTINGTON CITY
ORANGEVILLE CITY
* COUNTY TOTAL #

GARFIELD COUNTY
ANTIMONY TOWN
CANNONVILLE TOWN
ESCALANTE TOWN
HATCH TOWN
HENRIEVILLE TOWN
PANGULITCH CITY
TROPIC TOWN
BOQULDER TOWN

* COUNTY TOTaAL #

GRANRD COUNTY
MOAB CITY
* COUNTY TOTalL =

IRON COUNTY

CEDAR CITY TOWn
KANARRAVILLE TOWN
PARAGONAM TOWN
PARQWAN CITY
ENOCH TOWN

BRIAN HEAD TOwWN

& COUNTY TOTAL »

JUAB COUNTY

EUREKA CITY

LEVAN TOWN

MONA TOWN

NEPHL CITY

GOSHUTE BUSINESS COUNCIL
® COUNTY TOTAL »

RANE COUNTY
ALTON TOWN
GLENDALE TOwN
KANAB CITY
QRDEAVILLE TOWN
* COUNTY TOTAL »

MILLARD COUNTY
DELYA CITY
FILLMORE CITY
HINCKLEY TOWN
HOLOEN TOWN
KANOSH TOWN
LEAMINGTON TOWN
LYNNDYL TOWN
MEADOW TOWN

OAK CITY TOWN
SCIPLIO TOWN

* COUNTY TOTAL »

MORGAN COUNTY
MORBAN CITY
* COUNTY TOTAL &

PIUTE COUNTY
CIRCLEVILLE TOWN
JUNCTION TOWN
KINGSTON TOWN
MARYSVALE TOwN

* COUNTY TOTAL »

ATCH COUNTY
GARQEN C1TY TOwN
LAKETOWN TOWN
PICKLEVILLE TOWN
RANDOLPM TOWN
WOOORUFF TOwWN

® COUNTY TOTAL «

SALT LAKE COUNTY
MIDVALE CITY

MURRAY CITY
RIVERTON TOwWN

SALT LAKE CITY CITY
SANDY CI7Y CITY
SOUTH JORDAN CITY
SQUTH SALT LAKE CITY
WEST JORUAN TOWN
ALTA TOWN

# COUNTY TOTAL o

SAN JUAN COUNTY

BLANDING CITY

MONTICELLO CITY

NAVAJO TRIBAL COUNCIL

UTE MOUNTAIN YRIBAL COUNCIL
® COUNTY TOTAL »

SANPETE COUNTY

AS UTan

QUARTERLY
PAYMENT

789
le884
44777
24033

39516

91836
REPORY

126

312

332

1582
3924
530

191
15.413

25+6638
194983
#54651

472995

83512

244

a7s

4858
REPORY

NO PAY DUE

1064983

21902

10339

17

466

104589
REPQRY

351413

11407
ar

362
Be320
561
17737

254257
10.851
Se720
$91
391
S22
2713
109
282
314
€87
454397

18,039
35409
212448

45AlT

_A8S

- T213
REPORT

408

S:764

Te32s
174
220
193
5l
183

8635

106249623
331992
100+814
12+556
140244942
634641
5¢587
63,582
31,280
916
299814913

46,95]
31883
3e079

49:631
2:800

1064304

30,513

PAGE 243

ALL PAYMENTS
TG DaTE

174034
374973
TT+92%
34,044
704,961

1964174
2eb12
2:119

. 214580
Te668
14172

- 184528
T1461
3.212

© 3204328

433,383
345.988
7770368

781,917
859,089
Je822
S5e738
954618
1632

9
197474812

3534018
263332
10+712
84301
204,704
2591

§15.651

179424%
1:286
543190

1064169
2,098

300,125

483,279
185,520
100+618
120458
104298
l14yada
40732
.3+033
6:188
S:381
13.516
839+493

301,26%
52,725
3534990

104,233
12.+816
S+847
15727
10,759
135402

1064422
24873
49023
24128
9+952
1,308

125+80%

2B+73%,730
5404847
146472495
171140
17+874,599
735,584
82,732
191124056
4134099
15,400
5193284682

7224433
495448
34,338

6984183
4T487)

10552271

544,913




COuUNTY
CODE

021

922

023

“45 UTAH

NAME

CENTERFLIELD TOWN
PHRAIM LITY
ATRVIEW CITY
AYETTE TOWN

-~ FOUNTAIN GREEN CITY

GUNNISON CITY

MANTE CITY

MAYF IELD TOWN
MORONI CITY

MOUNT PLEASANT CITY
SPRING CITY
STERLING TOWN
¥ALES TOWN

* COUNTY TOTAL ¢

SEVIER LOUNTY
ANNABELLA TOWN
AURORA TOWN
ELSINURE TOWN
GLENWOOD TOWN
JOSEPH TOWN
KOOSHAREM TOWN
MONROE CITY
REOMOND TOWN
RICHFIELD CITY
SALINA CITY
SIGURD TOWN

* COUNTY TOTAL *

SumHIT COUNTY
COALVILLE CITY
FRANCIS TOWN
NENEFER TOWN
KAMAS TOWN
OAKLEY TOWN

PARK CITY CITY

* COUNTY TOTAL ¢

TOOELE COUNTY
GRANTSVILLE CITY
ONaQUT TOWN
OPrIR TOWN
STOCKTON TOWN
"Q0ELE CITY
‘NDOVER TOWN
ANON TOWN

. oKULL VALLEY

024

23

028

[ 144

028

* COUNTY TOTAL *

VINTAR COUNTY
VERNAL CITY
& COUNTY TOTAL *

UTaH COUNTY

ALPINE CITY
AMERICAN FORK CITY
GENOLA TOWN

GOSHEN TOWN

LEHI CITY

LINDON CITY
MAPLETON CITY

OREM CITY

PAYSON CITY
PLEASANT GROVE CITY
PROVO CITY

SALEM CITY
SANTAGUIN CITY

SPANISH FORK CITY CITY

SPRINGVILLE CITY
CEDAR FORY TOwN
® COUNTY TOTAL *

WASATCH COUNTY
CHARLESTON TOWN
HEBER CITY

MIDWAY TOWN
WALLSBURG TOWN
SOLDIER SUMMIT TOWN
® COUNTY TOTAL ®

WASHINGTON COUNTY

ENTERPRISE TOWN

HURRICANE CITY

IVINS TOWN

LA VERXIN TOWM

LEEDS TOwWN

NEW HARMONY TOWN

ST GEQRGE CITY
MTA CLARA TOWN
UERYILLE TOWN
RGIN TOWN

«ASHINGTON CITY

SPRINGOALE TOWN

HILDALE TOWN

* COUNTY TOTAL *

WAYNE COUNTY

TN E WA wr YR iR WTIRT LIRS
REVENUE SHARING DISBURSEMENTS
QUARTERLY ALL PAYMENTS COUNTY

PAYMENT T0 DATE coot NAME
752 13:762 BICKNELL TOWN
44858 954059 LOA TOWN
21228 I 968 TORREY TOWN
106 2+025 * COUNTY TOTAL »
921 17+403
12282 15175 029 WEBER COUNTY
&y 109 88,072 HUNTSVILLE TOWN
k313 10,300 NOATH OBDEN CITY
14069 210045 QGDEN CITY
4807 831601 PLAIN CITY TOWN
S5le 122229 PLEASANT VIEW CITY
171 32208 RIVERDALE CITY
126 2,280 ROY CITY
Sle740 100034038 SOUTH OGDEN CITY
UINTAN TOWN
2409086 4064163 WASHINGTON TERRACE CIVY
262 44337 HARRISVILLE CItTY
942 15+952 * COUNTY TOTAL @
783 12288
247 69387 #» STATE TOTAL e
149 2,863 NUMBER PAID
64 2+383
24553 424678
641 110179
22,083 359,710 REASON
L 2%:1 23 844738
600 10499 REPORT
570994 $59.227 DUE TRUST FUND
ORS HOLD
20728 431251 wWaIVED
3217 69:874 NO PAY DUE
420 TréTd *TOTAL®
967 16+398
3,876 634599
368 5+883
10+679 173+169
409255 WT67 1647
43,951 5494122
84609 1484018
551 l4+696
1] 2230
526 Tea82
35530 6624095
10473 24v129
195 35109
93 10427
$1s017 Iek22.272
544960 929,082
374033 4402759
91,9593 . 3103694851
2412196 4330545618
%2506 65,773
3645453 609+131
197 134409
551 99366
20+568 264354
Fe882 1484590
61064 102279
147972 2+1219348
20+782 298+936
23,600 3669502
2899329 4:516+298
3,681 61+398
419239 7834
27968 4604830 -
284633 4904117
REPDRY 24823
86646891 1349772755
25,771 827,068
1a7 31498
9689 1471684
1s214 23500
REPORT 221927
433 14848
3I7+254 706+535
500294 1472790
3435 43:760
92110 142,588
527 64391
11282 194668
180 21785
NG PAY OUE 1127
39:508 5191445
BO3 272745
é29 44237
609 40658
42712 424828
1:566 251144
605 12.982
1124649 107039126
Geb24 1274157

QUARTERLY
PAYMENT

750
367
552
§y2%3

2274197
14429
144734
2854490
2+88%
54857
130453
344567
194917
14048
164195
11809
5949581

Fe328,291
261

NUMBER

avooom

ALL PaYMintg
TO Dave

114389
114578
24012
152,118

318862400
22.90%
229,290
Asbb2.0m
51900
8a4325
180,703
24,378
331,789
17,119
252,512
324328
10+23%,93y

157+634,992

wonsmenanmesnne GOVEANMENTS NOT PAID ~wwwmwesemsmma

AMOUNT
8,380

8360
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U.S. FOREIGN POLICY

Mr. President, in the election campaign there has been considerable
debate on such issues as the Panama Canal and US-Soviet relations,
but not much has been said about the overall goals of our foreign
policy. How would you characterize your foreign policy goals and
accomplishments? '

As President, my responsibility is to define and implement policies
in our foreign relations which will best protect United States political,
economic and security interests throughout the world. These interests
are best served by the United States taking a strong position of
leadership, drawing on its tremendous economic and physical strength
in international forums, and its bilateral relations with great powers
and developing countries to shape the international forces of change

in directions that facilitate peace and stable economic growth. I

have set policies which meet those criteria.

As President, I have designed and implemented a foreign policy
program to strengthen freedom and to keep the peace -~ we are at
peace. Together with the other nations of the Free World we are

safeguarding our freedom and looking to a most promising future.

My foreign policy program -~ built on five essential points ~- has

been successful, and I intend to keep the United States on this steady

*

course.



TN

First, we will continue the steady progress of our

national economy; I look forward to the opportunity of

the forthcoming summit in Puerto Rico to consult with the
leaders of the other leading industrial democracies on

joint measures through which we can continue the substantial
progress of the past six months.

Second, we will commit the necessary resources to our
national defense; my record over 27 years in the Congress
and in submitting the two largest defense budgets in our
peacetime history speak for themselves,

Third, we will maintain and further strengthen our alliances
with the great industrial democracies of the Atlantic
Community and Japan; the past year has reflected the

most dramatic strengthening of allied solidarity since the
post-war alliances were formed.

Fourth, we will conduct our relations with our Communist
competitors from a pbsition of strength~and in a way which
will advance U. S. interests, reduce ifzternational tensions
and resolve dangerous conflicts; and

Fifth, we will continue fo build positive, mutually beneficial

relationships with the developing nations of the world.



//JW\\

Our initiatives, commencing with the UN Special Session
last fall and carrying through our proposals at the Paris
Conference and in Nairobi are evidence of our determina-

tion in this area.

Let there be no doubt, America today is the world's leader. Americans
are justly proud of their country. They want their country to be strong,
and they want this strength to serve peace. The five pillars of my

foreign policy serve these most important objectives.
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COMMUNIST PARTICIPATION IN WESTERN GOVERNMENTS

Why does the United States oppose the participation of Communists
in NATO Governments? What would be the effect for instance if
the Italian Communists did well enough at the polls to be invited
to join the Italian Cabinet?

Decisions on domestic political a ffairs must ultimately be made
by the Italian electorate. I would say however that a Communist
government or coalition government including Communists

would raise serious questions about that country's role in

NATO. Communist participation in NATO governments would
change the character of the Alliance, Past actions and statements
by European communists demonstrate that their influence in Allied
Governments would seriously hamper Western defense efforts
essential to Europe's freedom and to international stability.
Additionally, the commitment of the American people to defend
Euﬁ:epean freedom would be deprived of the moral basis on which
it has stood for 30years.

Does this policy represent intervention in the domestic political
affairs of our allies?

It does not. Of course, decisions on domestic political affairs
must be made by the voters of the countries concerned. The
members of the Alliance, however, cannot close their eyes

to a possible resultant impact on NATO and the fact that

Communists in Western Europe have long advocated programs and |



: ) values detrimental to NATO and to our mutual defense. It is
' the inevitable impact of such developments on the North

Atlantic Alliance which is of concern to us,
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SALT

The SALT talks resumed in Geneva this week. Do you expect
any progress? Haven't we really scrubbed the idea of a SALT
agreement this year?
We are continuing to work toward conclusion of a new SALT
agreement, The exchange of views that as taken place in Geneva
and other channels in the past few months has led to progress on
several issues and provided further insight into the position of
both sides on the unresolved issues., I won't speculate on when
the outstanding issues will be resolved,

We are not going to rush to meet any deadline on a matter
which is so important to our national security interests, but

I can assure you that we shall continue to make every effort to

obtain a satisfactory agreement.
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U.S. AFRICAN POLICY (Majority Rule in Southern Africa)

Mr, President, following up on the Secretary of State's trip to
Africa and his speech in Lusaka, some of your opponents have

, claimed that this trip, and particularly the expressed support of
majority rule in southern Africa, is inciting Africa to violence,
and it does not take into account minority rights., Would you
care to comment?

It is the American tradition as a part of our life and our
history to support self-determination. Support for majority rule
has been the consistent po}.ic:y of Republican and Democratic
administrations alike. This policy has had strong bipartisan
support and rather than inciting to vioclence, support for majority
rule is the one means to encourage peaceful transition. Our support
of majority rule carries with it insistence on full protection of
minority rights, and we will not endorse any development in
southern Africa that does not provide for such rights,

Mrzr. President, does your Administration intend to press for
majority rights for all of southern Africa, including South Africa?

Well, first of all, you must make a basic distinction between
the illegal regime in Rhodesia, South Africa's occupation of Namibia,
and South Africa's recognized status as an African state. These are
quite different situations. Nevertheless, apartheid in South Africa

rernains an issue of great concern to those committed to racial

justice and human dignity, and the United States will exercise all
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of its efforts to encourage an evolution toward equality of opportunity

and basic human rights for all South Africans.
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A NEW PANAMA CANAL TREATY

Mr, President, why do we need a new Panama Canal Treaty?
Because the Canal is of such importance to us, I have concluded,
as did my four immediate predecessors, that the present agreement
does not adequately protect our long-term interests there. We
need a new agreement which will assure us control over the defense
and operation of the Canal during the treaty's lifetime and secure
access after that., The issue involves not just the United States and
Panama, but all of L.atin America and trading nations the world over,
which support a new treaty., As President, I must make policy
decisions on the basis of all the information available to me and I
must look at the broad international picture and determine the most
respoﬁsible course to protect the long-term interests of the United
States. My policy will do just that.
Why do you consider that the present agreement does not adequately
assure U, S. interests in the Canal?

The Canal crosses Panamanian territory, Seventy-five percent

of its work force is comprised of Panamanians. Efficient operation and

effective defense of the Canal necessarily depend upon willing cooperation

from Panama, which of course has a vital interest in maintaining a secure

and well run Canal.



I believe that through negotiation we can achieve a framework
within which our long-term interegts in the Canal will best be
assured., Such an agreement would provide for U.S. control of the
defense and operation of the Canal during the lifetime of a new
treaty and for its neutrality and the freedom of access for all
nations of the world after that.

Does that mean you are giving up U.S. sovereignty over the Canal
Zone?

We have long recognized Panamanian "titular sovereignty' in
the Canal Zone, as President Eisenhower specifically stated in. 1959,

The sovereignty question, however, is not the real issue. We
have essentially three options: we can just give up our interests in
the Canal or turn the issue over to the UN; we can resist all change

and fight to retain the current situation; or we can discuss with the

Panamanians whether there is a cooperative way in which the interests

of both can be accommodated. I think the only responsible course for
a President to take is the third course, and that is what I and my
predecessors have done. We may not be successful, but it would be

irresponsible not to make the effort.
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SYRIAN MILITARY INTERVENTION IN LEBANON

The US remains opposed to outside military intervention yet we
‘appear to be helpless in preventing increasing numbers of Syrian

/ troops from entering Lebanon. Do we therefore regard their

presence as helpful as Dean Brown has suggested since ending
his special assignment? At what point will the Syrian troop
presence swell beyond Israel's level of tolerability?

We have consistently maintained that the political role Syria
has played in mediating the conflict has been constructive. | At the
same time, our position on the risks of foreign military intervention
remains unchanged. We have stated consistently that foreign inter-
vention carries with it t}}e risk of widening the conflict,

It is important to understand that the restoration of security
in Liebanon which the parties themselves are discussing is very
complex. In the last analysis the restoration of peace and security
depends on the political accommodation among the parties in Lebanon

themselves., We, of course, remain hopeful that a peaceful

accommodation can be reached in the shortest possible time,
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IMPORTANCE OF MIDDLE EAST PEACE SETTLEMENT

What is your strategy in the Middle East?

We remain determined to pursue efforts to help achieve a final
peace settlement based on Resolutions 242 and 338, This is in
our own interests and in the interests of all the governments in

the area.

For us, this is a matter not only of choice but also of necessity.
We have a commitment to Israel's security and survival and
important interests in sound relations with our friends in the Arab
world, We have seen how the most recent war and the oil embargo
in 1973 brought about untold human suffering, disrupted the world
economic situation and threatened great power confrontation in the
area., The repetition of the events of 1973 would pose the gravest
of threats not only to the Middle East but to the world in general.
Since the October War, the US has been able to assist Israel,
Egypt and Syria in negotiations -~ courageously undertaken and
concluded by all sides -- which produced agreements that reduced
the danger of another war and improved prc:spects of a final and
durable peace. We have enhanced our close relations with Israel

and developed good political and economic ties with a number of

Arab states.
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The trust that both sides have placed in us was a key factor in

our ability to help conclude a new Sinai agreement last fall,

That accord vividly demonstrated the new potential for peace

and in subsequent talks with leaders in the area, we have continued
to explore possible avenues for progress. I.intend to continue

our efforts to help bring about an overall settlement in the Middle
East for the benefit of the nations in the area and for the stability

of the nations of the world.



Ay

OLONLAN WVILILLLLIARY INLVEXKVENTION IN LEBANON

What is yur estimate of the numbers of Syrian troops in Lebanon
and do you believe this presence constitutes a threat to Israel and
possibly the pretext for a new war?

Given the fluidity in the situation, it is difficult to be precise on
a moment-to-moment basis but we have had reports of a total of
5-6,000, We are regularly assessing the situation but it is not
for us to define what Israel might consider a threat. Our chief
interests are that there be an end to the fighting in Lebanon and

a political settlement which preserves Lebanon's independence,

territorial integrity and national unity, and that the situation in

Lebanon not broaden into a bigger conflict,



US SUPPORT FOR ISRAEL

Is US support for Israel waning as some have charged?

My support for Israel's security and survival is unchanged and
unfailing, My public and private statements here and abroad,
my Administration's positions at the United Nations, and my
request for $4 billion for Israel for fiscal years 76 and 77 are

evidence of the extent of our commitment.

Do you blame Israel for lack of progress on a Middle East
settlement because of domestic pressures in the US during an
election year?

The achievement of a just and durable peace in the Middle East

is a long and difficult process. All the parties share a responsibility
in it; all recognize what is at stake. Our policies in that troubled
region are not dictated by short term political considerations; at

the same time our policy has never been to impose a settlement

or to seek one-sided concessions, We are presently continuing

our consultations with the interested parties on practical ways

of furthering progress toward peace.
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ESTABLISHING RELATIONS WITH PRC

Can you confirm the allegations made before the Lester Wolff
Subcommittee of the House Foreign Relations Committee that the
Administration intends to establish full diplomatic relations with
the People's Republic of China and sever ties with the Republic
of China on Taiwan after the fall elections?

There is no timetable nor even an understanding regarding the

modality by which the United States will establish normal relations

with the People's Republic of China.

I have stated publicly on numerous occasions -- as in my speech

at Honolulu on December 7 -- that I believe it is important to the future
well being of this country that we establish a normal relationship

with the People!'s Republic of China. The future security of Asia,

and the evolution of a stable balance among the world powers in a
nuclear age, require that we not slip back into the sterile confrontation
we had in the past with a nation embodying nearly a quarter of
mankind, Nor should we give up lightly the greater flexibility in

our foreign policy which has come with our new dialogue with

Peking. -

Normalization will affect the interests of a number of our close
friends and allies in the international community. These interests
and concerns must be given the utmost respect as we proceed in our

dealings with Peking., We cannot and will not compromise the

security of others.
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REMOVING CONTROLS FROM PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

QUESTION

When you signed the energy bill on December 22, 1975, you
indicated that you were going to dismantle the controls on
petroleum products. Has this been done? ‘

ANSWER

We are proceeding to remove price and allocation controls
on petroleum products. The process takes longer than would
be desirable, but we are making progress.

In the case of each class of petroleum product, we must first
determine the impact of decontrol and come to a conclusion
that it is an acceptable course of action. Then we must
submit a decontrol plan to Congress and allow the Congress

15 days in which to disapprove the plan.

The plan for decontrol of residual oil was submitted to
Congress in April and the Congress did not disapprove.
Residual o0il was decontrolled effective June 1.

Since then a plan for decontrol of so-called "middle
distillates" (i.e., kerosene, diesel fuel, and fuel oil)
has been submitted to Congress, which did not disapprove.
Decontrol of middle distillates will become effective
August 1. ‘

FEA is studying the impacts of decontrolling other petroleum
products and additional plans will be submitted to Congress
as they are determined to be acceptable.
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